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Section 915.20  Examination Requirements 

a)	Photograph.  The applicant shall personally present a recent  photograph of himself or herself at the time of the examination. 

b)	Examination. The examination shall be written and consist of four parts prepared by the Board.  The four parts shall be the following: 

1)	Illinois Water Well Construction Code and the Act; 

2)	Illinois Water Well Pump Installation Code and the Act; 

3)	Experience in the construction of water wells; and 

4)	Experience in the installation of water well pumps. 

c)	Passing Grade.	  Applicants desiring a water well contractor license shall be required to successfully pass parts 1 and 3 as described in subsection (b).  Applicants desiring a water well pump installation contractor license shall be required to successfully pass parts 2 and 4 as described in subsection (b). Applicants desiring licensure for both shall be required to successfully pass all parts.  The examination shall consist of questions with a combined grade value of 100 points in each part.  To successfully pass the examination, the applicant shall obtain a grade of not less than 70 in each part of the examination. 

d)	Failure to Pass.  An applicant who fails to pass the examination shall be admitted to a subsequent regularly scheduled examination after filing a new application and fee with the Department in accordance with Section 13 of the Act. 

e)	Refusal to Take an Examination.  If an applicant neglects, fails or refuses to take an examination for a license under the Act within three years after filing his or her application, the examination fee paid by the applicant shall be forfeited to the Department and the application denied.  However, after that time, the applicant may make a new application for examination, accompanied by the required fee.

f)	Review of Examinations.  Individuals may not review the examinations once they have been taken. 

(Source:  Amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 9395, effective June 13, 2012)
